

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHINATOWN SERVICE CENTER, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:21-cv-00331-JEB

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Remand the 2020 Rule Without Vacatur Because HHS is
Reconsidering the Challenged Rule..... 8

 A. Motions for Voluntary Remand are Generally Granted..... 8

 B. HHS’s Substantial and Legitimate Concerns with the 2020 Rule Make
 Voluntary Remand Appropriate in this Case10

 C. Granting Remand Conserves Judicial Resources11

 D. Remand Would Not Unduly Prejudice Plaintiffs13

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Stay Proceedings in This Case 14

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Lab ’ys. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....11

Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe,
946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff’d, 601 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8, 12

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)11

**Anchor Line Ltd. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n*,
299 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 1, 15, 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12, 16, 17

B.J. Alan Co. v. ICC,
897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990)11, 17

Bayshore Cmty. Hosp. v. Azar,
325 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’s of Belize,
668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)15

Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius,
878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

**Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta*,
375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004) 9

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 9

Code v. McHugh,
139 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D.D.C. 2015)10

Colwell v. HHS,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Edward W. Sparrow Hosp. Ass’n v. Sebelius,
796 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

**Ethyl Corp. v. Browner*,
989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)15

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
142 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015) 9, 12, 13

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 8, 11, 13

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)14

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....15

Lau v. Nichols,
414 U.S. 563 (1974).....2, 3

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

**Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain*,
397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019) 13, 15, 16

Mitchell Coal & Coke Co. v. Pa. R.R.,
230 U.S. 247 (1913).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....5, 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 5, 9, 11

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 9

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)12

Occidental Chemical Corp. v. FERC,
869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989) 11, 16

Pennsylvania v. ICC,
590 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)11

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....11

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....17

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....12

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)10

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....12

**SKF USA Inc. v. United States*,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 9, 10, 14-15

Smith v. Pollin,
194 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1952)16

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP,
856 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)15

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941).....16

**Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA*,
901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 9, 11, 13

Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)13

**Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS*,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020),
appeal filed, Case No. 20-5331 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2020)..... 2, 13, 16-17

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 2

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 3

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 1

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 4

45 C.F.R. § 92.84, 5

45 C.F.R. § 92.101*passim*

45 C.F.R. § 92.201 3

Exec. Order No. 13166,
65 Fed. Reg. 50,121 (Aug. 11, 2000) 5

Executive Order 13985: Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved
Communities Through the Federal Government,
86 Fed. Reg. 7,009 (Jan. 25, 2021) 5

Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against
National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Persons,
67 Fed. Reg. 41,455 (June 18, 2002)..... 4-5

Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against
National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Persons,
68 Fed. Reg. 47,311 (Aug. 8, 2003)..... 4

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....1, 4, 5

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016).....3, 4
